Service Date: November 1, 2018



STATE OF WASHINGTON

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. S.W., P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250 (360) 664-1160 • <u>www.utc.wa.gov</u>

November 1, 2018

NOTICE REVISING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

RE: Whatcom County v. BNSF Railway Company
Docket TR-180466

TO ALL PARTIES:

On May 30, 2018, Whatcom County filed with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) a Petition for Installation of Median Barriers at a Highway-Rail Grade Crossing (Petition). The Petition seeks to install median barriers at the crossing on Cliffside Drive in Bellingham, Washington.

On August 2, 2018, the Commission convened a prehearing conference in this Docket, and on August 3, 2018, entered Order 01, Prehearing Conference Order; Notice of Hearing (Order 01). Order 01 established a procedural schedule that included filing deadlines for testimony and exhibits.

On October 26, 2018, the parties contacted the Commission and jointly requested to extend the deadlines for filing testimony and exhibits by one week. The parties propose the following revised deadlines:

Event	Revised Date
Whatcom County Direct Testimony	November 9, 2018
BNSF & Commission Staff Response Testimony	December 21, 2018
Rebuttal/Cross Answering Testimony (All parties)	January 18, 2019

Based on the parties' agreement, the Commission finds good cause to revise the procedural schedule as requested.

DOCKET TR-180466 PAGE 2

THE COMMISSION GIVES NOTICE That the procedural schedule in Docket TR-180466 is revised as described above.

RAYNE PEARSON Administrative Law Judge